
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 17 December 2009 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 

Chairman - Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Melinda Tilley 
 

Councillors: Norman Bolster 
Liz Brighouse OBE 

Nick Carter 
 

Arash Fatemian 
Jean Fooks 
A.M. Lovatt 

 

Chip Sherwood 
David Wilmshurst 

 

 

Notes:  
Date of next meeting: 14 January 2010 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Corporate and community leadership; corporate strategies; regional issues 
• Local strategic partnerships and District Council liaison 
• Social inclusion & equality; services for members 
• Finance; procurement; property 
• Culture change and customer focus; human resources; communications strategy; 

information and communications technology 
• The elections and appointments functions of the Democracy & Organisation 

Committee 
• The functions of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
  E.Mail: peter.skolar@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Sue Whitehead, Tel: (01865) 810262 

sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services December 2009 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 
630,000 residents. These include: 
 
schools social & health care libraries and museums 
the fire service roads  trading standards 
land use  transport planning waste management 
 

Each year the Council manages £0.9 billion of public money in providing these services. 
Most decisions are taken by a Cabinet of 9 Councillors, which makes decisions about 
service priorities and spending. Some decisions will now be delegated to individual 
members of the Cabinet. 
 
About Scrutiny 
 
Scrutiny is about: 
• Providing a challenge to the Cabinet 
• Examining how well the Cabinet and the Authority are performing  
• Influencing the Cabinet on decisions that affect local people 
• Helping the Cabinet to develop Council policies 
• Representing the community in Council decision making  
• Promoting joined up working across the authority’s work and with partners 
 
Scrutiny is NOT about: 
• Making day to day service decisions 
• Investigating individual complaints. 
 
What does this Committee do? 
The Committee meets up to 6 times a year or more. It develops a work programme, 
which lists the issues it plans to investigate. These investigations can include whole 
committee investigations undertaken during the meeting, or reviews by a panel of 
members doing research and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2009 (SYP3) and to note 
for information any matters arising on them. 

 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

SCRUTINY MATTERS 
To consider matters where the Committee can provide a challenge 

to the work of the Authority 
 

5. Service & Resource Planning 2010/11-2014/15 (Pages 5 - 146) 
10.10 am 

 This report (SYP5) sets out the Business Improvement & Efficiency Strategy for the 
Corporate Core Directorate, Shared services and Environment & Economy Directorate, 
along with details of Corporate & Cross Directorate pressures. The strategies contain 
the identified pressures and proposed savings over the medium term from 2010/11 to 
2014/15. For reference, the current financial context and the report to Strategy & 
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee on 25 November 2009 are included.  
 
This item includes consideration of the draft capital strategy and the Chairmen of the 
Scrutiny Committees have been invited to attend. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is invited to consider and comment upon the strategies 
and the pressures and savings contained therein. 
 

6. Corporate Plan 2010/11 - 2014/15 (Pages 147 - 148) 
12.30 pm 

 To note for information a paper updating the Committee on progress with the Corporate 
Plan 2010/11 – 2014/15, the principles on which the plan is being developed and the 
timetable for its completion. The Committee is advised that the draft Plan will be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Committee on 14 January 2010. 
 
The Committee is asked to support the broad approach to the Corporate Plan as 
outlined. 
 
Close of meeting 



- 2 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Section DD of the Constitution for a f
[...]
 same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 25 November 2009 commencing at 
11.00 am and finishing at 12.25 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Dr Peter Skolar – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Arash Fatemian 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor A.M. Lovatt 
Councillor Chip Sherwood 
Councillor Melinda Tilley (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor  Keith Mitchell, CBE     (for Agenda Item 5 ) 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Corporate Performance & Review Manager; 
S. Whitehead (Corporate Core) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 

5 Assistant Chief Executive &  Chief Finance Officer 
L. Baxter ( Financial Services) 

6 C. Evans ( Partnerships and Communities Team) 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

21/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Liz Brighouse and Nick Carter. 
 

22/09 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2009 were approved and signed. 
 

23/09 SERVICE & RESOURCE PLANNING 2010/11 - 2014/15  
(Agenda No. 5) 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



SYP3 

 
The Committee considered a report (SYP5) and presentation, setting out the 
Business Improvement & Efficiency Strategies for each Directorate and the identified 
pressures and proposed savings contained therein. They were asked to consider the 
overall position for the Council, the balance of pressures and savings across the 
Directorates and the Business Improvement & Efficiency Strategies for all 
Directorates.   
 
In response to questions the following information and points of clarification were 
obtained: 
 
1) the proposals did not reflect a worst case scenario but were based on the best 
estimates currently available. It was noted that further information might be available 
following the pre budget speech on 9 December. The Plan was about being prepared 
for what was realistically expected to happen and a cautious approach was taken to 
allow proper planning. 
2) The assumptions behind the figures included for inflation were explained. 
3) It was explained that although it was correct that the shortfall would hit hardest in 
later years by front loading savings it allowed investment to save measures to be 
undertaken. 
4) Targets were based on controllable spend.  
 
The Leader sought a view from Members on the level of Council tax rise that they 
thought would be reasonable. There would be difficult choices during the current 
budget process. Factors involved in forming a view could include the financial 
position of the Council, the struggle people were having in the current economic 
situation and the impact of the capital grant settlement. The Assistant Chief Executive 
& Chief Finance Officer added that key issues were the level of inflation and a 
concern over people’s ability to pay. She gave some indication of the effect of 
reducing the figure, explaining that a 0% figure would mean a deficit in the first year.  
 
During discussion a member commented that it was a question of balance, with 
choices to be made between savings and services and the individual Scrutiny 
Committees would make comments based on the detailed consideration of 
programme areas. One member felt that the current assumption of 3.75% was 
reasonable but generally there was a view that the figure should be below 3%. There 
was a recognition that it would be difficult for it to be much below that figure. The 
Chairman commented on his wish to see a figure below 3% but at the same time to 
protect statutory and vital services.  
 
RESOLVED:   
 
a) as more particularly referred to above the Committee commented on the 

uncertainty surrounding budget assumptions; sought explanation of the figure 
included for inflation and noted the importance of the investment to save 
approach;  

b) to note that the Directorate Business Improvement & Efficiency Strategies plus 
the pressures and savings therein will be considered by the Service Scrutiny 
committees, their comments being fed back to Strategy & Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee for consideration in January 2010; 

Page 2



SYP3 

c) to note the individual member comments made on the appropriateness of the 
Council tax figure included in the existing MTFP and that generally there was a 
view that given the current economic position the figure should be kept below 
3%; and 

d) to invite the Chairmen of the Service Scrutiny Committees to attend the 
Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee on 17th December 2009 to 
comment on the capital proposals. 

 
 

24/09 SCRUTINY OF PARTNERSHIPS  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
RESOLVED:  to: 
 
(a) receive an overview of partnerships, looking at responsibilities and 

accountability, including the role of the Public Service Board; and 
(b) agree that the timetable for looking at particular partnerships be based on 

seeing those longest established first and newer partnerships later. 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2009 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): 
 

ITEM 5 
 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

17 DECEMBER 2009 
 

SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2010/11 – 2014/15 
 

Report by Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer, 
Director for Environment & Economy and Director for Community Safety & 

Shared Services 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report forms part of a series relating to the Service and Resource Planning 

process for 2010/11 to 2014/15, and provides Scrutiny Committee Members 
with an opportunity to consider efficiency strategies for 2010/11 and the medium 
term for their programme area.   Annex 1 provides background information on 
the financial context.  More detailed information is provided in the Service & 
Resource Planning report to Cabinet on 15 September 2009. 

 
2. The following annexes are attached:  
 

Annex 1 : Financial context 
Annex 2a : Shared Services Business Improvement & Efficiency Strategy 
Annex 2b : Corporate Core Business Improvement & Efficiency Strategy 
Annex 2c : Environment & Economy Business Improvement & Efficiency 

Strategy 
Annex 2d : Corporate & Cross Directorate pressures  
Annex 3 : Report to Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 25 

November 2009 (Appendix 1: Summary of Identified Pressures 
and Proposed Savings) 

Annex 4 : Capital Project Proposals 
Annex 5 : Draft Capital Strategy  
Annex 6 : Draft Asset Management Plan 

 
 

Service and Resource Planning process 2010/11 
 
3. The Service & Resource Planning framework is designed to enable managers to 

plan for their service within available resources over the medium term.  The 
underlying process for 2010/11 remains the same as in previous years but the 
emphasis is on identifying adequate and acceptable plans to achieve the 
savings targets issued to Directorates in July 2009.  

 
4. Directorate efficiency strategies and draft business plans were completed in 

September in order that financial pressures and savings over the medium term 
could be considered by the relevant Star Chamber as part of the Service & 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



SYP5 

Resource Planning process.  A report to Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee on 25 November provided the overarching business efficiency 
strategy and the individual Directorate strategies (including pressures identified 
and proposals for savings). 

 
5. An update on the Service & Resource Planning process will be reported to 

Cabinet on 15 December 2009.  The Cabinet will finalise their budget proposals 
and propose the Revenue and Capital Budget for 2010/11 – 2014/15 on 19 
January 2010, taking into consideration comments from Strategy & Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee on 14 January 2010 

 
6. This report provides the context for the current position, set out in Annex 1, 

based on the Service & Resource Planning report to Cabinet in September 2009 
and includes the Business Improvement and Efficiency Strategy for the relevant 
Directorates at Annex 2.   For reference, the report to Strategy & Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee is attached at Annex 3.   

 
7. The scrutiny committee is invited to consider and comment on the strategies 

plus the identified pressures and proposals for savings contained therein. 
 

Identified Pressures and Proposed Savings 
 
8. The below sets out a summary of identified pressures and proposals for savings 

within this scrutiny committee’s programme area.   These form part of the 
overall position set out in the Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee report 
on 25 November 2009. 

 
Directorate 2010/11 

£’000 
2011/12 

£’000 
2012/13 

£’000 
2013/14 

£’000 
2014/15 

£’000 
      
Shared Services      

Total pressures 0 0 117 233 233 
Total savings -814 -1,047 -1,122 -1,122 -1,122 
Net saving -814 -1,047 -1,005 -889 -889 

      

Corporate Core      
Total pressures 2,642 2,175 2,743 3,159 3,371 
Total savings (#) -3,768 -3,846 -4,662 -5,230 -5,442 
Net saving -1,126 -1,671 -1,919 -2,071 -2,071 

      
Environment & Economy 
(Property Services) 

   
[...]
% and deliver another £1M of savings our gross reduction will amount to 

30% which is 1.5 times the average saving made by Shared Services surveyed by Hackett.  The current management structure is 

summarised below.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Director for Community Safety and 
Shared Services and Chief Fire Officer 

John Parry 

Financial Services 
Sean Collins 

Human Resources  
Vicky Field 

Financial and 
Management 
Accounting  
Jo Stone 

Head of Shared 
Services 

 Ron Sweetman 

FwT and QCS 
School Meals 
and Cleaning 
David Lines 

Quality and 
Customer 
Service 

Nicola Leavesley 

P
age 16



 SYP5 Annex 2a 

SYPDEC1709R040.doc 5

Broad approach to improvement and efficiency 
 
 

The MTFP requires £3.23m up to 2014/15. Our strategy for delivery of savings and overall improvement is focused upon: 

 

Business efficiency and effectiveness 

Business process re-engineering has been central to the achievement of the Shared Services business plan to date.  It will now become 

even more important in achieving gross cross directorate reductions in excess of the 25% to date.  The quality and customer service 

team is key to this re-engineering process, developing and implementing projects that deliver continuous improvement.  

 

Maximising Income 

Shared Services collects in the region of £14m on behalf of directorates through provision of services to schools. Schools will continue to 

be able to exercise discretion over the purchase of such services and through the Schools Forum there is an opportunity to better market 

and communicate the benefits of existing support and to develop other areas.   

 

The Shared Services approach has already delivered meaningful and sustainable savings to the Council.  Within the time span of this 

programme, serious consideration will need to be given to further transference of existing functions in directorates to Shared Services 

(which are at the transactional level) and an examination of stru
[...]
e 

Shared Services plans to increase income from schools for the provision of new financial services.  

 
 

P
age 19



 SYP5 Annex 2a 

SYPDEC1709R040.doc 8

EFFICIENCIES AND SAVINGS (CUMULATIVE) 

REF DESCRIPTION 

T
Y
P
E
 

R
IS
K
  

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

SS1 Inflation Savings ES Low -313 -436 -436 -436 -436 

SS2 Review of the processing control function ES Low -70 -140 -140 -140 -140 

SS3 Additional savings to be identified in financial 
accounting ES Med -48 -48 -48 -48 -48 

SS4 Income from schools for the provision of new 
financial services ES Med -50 -50 -50 -50 -50 

 TOTAL FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
SAVINGS   -481 -674 -674 -674 -674 

SS5 Accounts payable – automation of processes ES MED -70 -70 -70 -70 -70 

 TOTAL FINANCIAL SERVICES SAVINGS   -70 -70 -70 -70 -70 

SS6 Review of the HR function and processes SR Med -135 -175 -250 -250 -250 

SS7 Automation of CRB processes ES Med -30 -30 -30 -30 -30 

SS8 Electronic recording of health and safety 
monitoring ES Med -35 -35 -35 -35 -35 

 TOTAL FOR HUMAN RESOURCES 
SAVINGS   -200 -240 -315 -315 -315 

SS9 Review of office services   -63 -63 -63 -63 -63 

 TOTAL SHARED SERVICES SAVINGS   -814 -1,047 -1,122 -1,122 -1,122 

  

P
age 20



 SYP5 Annex 2a 

SYPDEC1709R040.doc 9

Summary 
 

The 8-year business plan remains on target albeit due to the late start and other minor factors we are some 9 months behind overall 

schedule.  However, actual savings being delivered to date are higher than the business case (gross £27m over 8 years).  The 

efficiencies programme requires an additional £3m saving.  Plans are in development to deliver the first £1m with further work in train to 

bring this forward in balancing Year 1 of the efficiencies programme.  The remaining £2m could only be delivered in support of further 

corporate projects which are in development. 

 

John Parry 

Director for Community Safety and Shared Services and Chief Fire Officer  

[...]
avings 
Annex 2 : Oxfordshire’s Business Efficiency Strategy 
Annex 3 : Children, Young People & Families Business Improvement & 

Efficiency Strategy 
Annex 4 : Social & Community Services Business Improvement & Efficiency 

Strategy 
Annex 5 : Environment & Economy Business Improvement & Efficiency 

Strategy 
Annex 6 : Community Safety Business Improvement & Efficiency Strategy 
Annex 7 : Corporate Core & Shared Services Business Improvement & 

Efficiency Strategy 
 

Service & Resource Planning process 2010/11 - 2014/15 
 
3. The report to Cabinet in September set out that since the budget was agreed 

in February 2009, the financial position has been under continuous review.  
Pressures relating to the medium term were identified which required changes 
to the planning assumptions. These reflected the scale of the national and 
global recession, changes in legislation and pressures in the cost of services. 
The impact of these was spread across the timeframe of the business plans, 
but with a significant impact in 2011/12.   

 
4. In total pressures of £60.0m were identified, £21.0m relating to reduced 

funding, £34.0m relating to pressures and £5.0m relating to previously agreed 
budget changes in the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP).  The level of 
reduced funding being a real reduction in the level of expenditure, however, 
the remaining savings identified being recycled to fund continuing or new 
pressures. 

Page 77



 SYP5 Annex 3 

SYPDEC1709R083.doc 

5. In July 2009, savings targets rising to £60m over the medium term were issued 
to Directorates to ensure that the identified pressures could be managed 
across the medium term and allow adequate time for options and plans to be 
worked up before the budget is agreed in February 2010. 

 
6. In addition to the £60.0m savings target, the existing MTFP already includes 

£30.0m of planned savings over the period 2009/10 – 2013/14. 
 

Identified Pressures and Proposed Savings 
 

7. Directorate Busine
[...]
Given 
the later consideration, it is proposed that the chairs from each Scrutiny 
Committee are invited to attend the December meeting to comment on the 
capital proposals. 

Page 79



 SYP5 Annex 3 

SYPDEC1709R083.doc 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
15. The Scrutiny Committee is invited to : 
 

(a) comment on the overall Council position and the balance of 
pressures and savings across the directorates;  

 
(b) note that the Directorate Business Improvement & Efficiency 

Strategies plus the pressures and savings therein will be 
considered by the Service Scrutiny committees, their comments 
being fed back to Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration in January 2010; 

 
(c) consider whether the Council tax increase in the existing MTFP is 

still appropriate recognising that any reduction would require 
further savings to be identified; and  

 
(d) agree to invite the chairs of the Service Scrutiny Committees to 

attend the Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee on 17th 
December 2009 to comment on the capital proposals. 

 
 
SUE SCANE  
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
 
STEPHEN CAPALDI 
Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) 
 
Contact Officers:  Lorna Baxter – Assistant Head of Finance (Corporate 

Finance) (Tel. 01865 323971) 
Alexandra Bailey – Corporate Performance & Review 
Manager (Tel. 01865 816384) 

 
13 November 2009 
 

Page 80



SYP5 Annex 3, Appendix 1
Service & Resource Planning 2010/11 - 2014/15

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15
£m £m £m £m £m

Pressures 1.7 2.5 2.5 5.2 6.6
Savings 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Net Pressures 1.7 2.5 2.5 5.2 6.6
Pressures 5.1 5.4 6.6 7.7 10.1
Savings -5.9 -9.7 -13.3 -16.6 -18.3
Net Pressures -0.8 -4.3 -6.8 -8.9 -8.2
Pressures 2.1 3.8 5.6 7.6 12.7
Savings -10.2 -19.2 -27.0 -33.6 -33.4
Net Pressures -8.1 -15.4 -21.4 -26.0 -20.8
Pressures 5.3 11.0 12.8 16.9 18.8
Savings -8.6 -12.6 -15.5 -19.8 -20.3
Net Pressures -3.3 -1.6 -2.7 -2.9 -1.4
Pressures 0.4 0.5 0.8 0.9 0.9
Savings -0.9 -1
[...]
with savings commencing in 2011/12 

• arrangements in place for joint asset planning with partners 
• a “New Ways of Working” framework in place to allow our staff to work 

effectively and flexibly and to make the most effective use of our assets 
 
By the end of 2011/12 
 

• the new procurement arrangements for Property Services in place and 
able to deliver the savings required by the Business Efficiency Strategy 

 
By the end of 2014/15 
 

• delivered the property savings required by the Business Efficiency 
Strategy 

 

Page 144



SYP5 
 
 

SYPDEC1709R113.doc 

Annually 
 

• met the fitness for purpose targets 
• met the disposals target 
• delivered the capital programme 
• delivered the repairs and maintenance programme 
• met the target for reducing carbon dioxide emissions 

 
 
 
8 December 2009 
 
Mark Tailby 
Assistant Head of Property 
 
01865 816012 

Page 145



Page 146

This page is intentionally left blank



 
ITEM 6 

 
STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
17 DECEMBER 2009 

 
CORPORATE PLAN 2010/11-2014/15 

 
Purpose / Recommendation  
 
1. The Committee are asked to support the broad approach to the 

corporate plan as outlined. 
 
Background 
 
2. The initial conclusion of the Cabinet (at the away day in September 

2009) was that the new Corporate Plan should not change radically as it 
needs to maintain a focus on the priorities of ‘Oxfordshire 2030’, 
namely: 

• World Class Economy with particular emphasis on growth and 
infrastructure although educational attainment will remain a key 
service priority.  

• Healthy and Thriving Communities with the needs of younger 
and older people particularly in mind. Given the increasing focus of 
this Council and partners on localities, place and personalisation of 
services, the new Corporate Plan will need to reflect these issues 
more clearly.  

• Environment and Climate Change with priority action to meet our 
carbon reduction targets.  

• Breaking the Cycle of Deprivation w
[...]

 
  December  Draft Plan to Cabinet members for comment  

 6th January  CCMT sign off for recommending to Cabinet 
17th January Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 

review 
19th January  Cabinet sign off 

 16th February  Council approval 
  
 
Stephen Capaldi 
Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) 
 
November 2009 
 
Contact: Ben Threadgold, Senior Policy Officer, 01865 328219 

Page 148


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Service & Resource Planning 2010/11-2014/15
	Annex 1
	Annex 2a
	Annex 2b
	Annex 2c
	Annex 2d
	Annex 3
	Appendix to Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6

	6 Corporate Plan 2010/11 - 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 17 December 2009 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 1.20 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Dr Peter Skolar – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Arash Fatemian 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor A.M. Lovatt 
Councillor Melinda Tilley (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
Councillor Nick Turner (in place of Councillor Bolster) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor   Keith R  Mitchell, CBE   (for Agenda Item 5 ) 
Councillor David Robertson (for Agenda Item 5) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  S.Whitehead (Corporate Core) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 Alexandra Bailey (Corporate Performance & Review 

Manager) 
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief finance Officer,  L. 
Baxter ( Financial Planning) 
S. Conaway (Head of ICT Service),  
Kathy Wilcox (Financial Planning), 
Lorna Baxter (Financial Planning), 
Director for Community Safety & Shared Services and 
Chief Fire Officer, 
Neil Monaghan (Head of Property) 
A. Ulusoy-Shipstone (Finance & Procurement) 
M. Tailby ( Strategic Asset Management) 

6 B. Threadgold (Corporate Core) 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 



SYP3 

 
25/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  

(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Chip Sherwood. 
 

26/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Councillor Nick Turner* declared a personal interest on Item 5, Service and Resource 
Planning 2010/11-2014/15 as a County Council representative on Mill Arts Centre. 
 
Councillor Liz Brighouse declared a personal interest on Item 5, Service and 
Resource Planning 2010/11-2014/15 as a Director of Research Machines. 
 
Councillor Melinda Tilley declared a personal interest on Item 5, Service and 
Resource Planning 2010/11-2014/15 as a close family relative was employed by 
Research Machines. 
* Name corrected at meeting on 14 January 2010. 

27/09 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
Following a comment from Councillor Fooks on page 2 of the minutes noting that the 
position was difficult with proposals for reduced spending now, with further 
efficiencies in future years, the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2009 
were approved and signed. 
 

28/09 SERVICE & RESOURCE PLANNING 2010/11-2014/15  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Committee considered a report and received presentations setting out the 
Business Improvement & Efficiency Strategy for the Corporate Core Directorate, 
Shared Services and Environment & Economy Directorate, along with details of 
Corporate & Cross Directorate pressures. The strategies contained the identified 
pressures and proposed savings over the medium term from 2010/11 to 2014/15.  
 
The Leader and Deputy Leader as relevant portfolio holders were in attendance for 
this item. 
 
During discussion the following were amongst the main points made: 
 
1) The Committee recognised the importance of ICT services to the provision of front 
line services to the public and took as a starting point the need to protect them as 
much as practicable. In recognising the budget pressures they endorsed the 
prioritisation of projects to ensure best use of available resources and consideration 
of making recharges to Directorates to ensure a focus on service definition and costs. 
There was general support for the view expressed by Councillor Fooks that ICT 
‘invest to save’ projects should be supported. 
 



SYP3 

 
 
2)The remaining proposals in the Corporate Core Efficiency Strategy were supported 
including the proposals for the members’ budget. 
 
3)The Committee endorsed the Directorate efficiency strategy in relation to Shared 
Services and suggested that there be continued pressure to drive efficiencies from 
contracts and to extend the provision of services where it was advantageous to do 
so. 
 
4)The Committee endorsed the Directorate efficiency strategy in respect of property 
although noting that elements of it were high risk.  
 
Capital Investment 
 
The Committee highlighted the following schemes (identified by number) as ones 
they would wish to see go forward: 
 
Pages 83 – 86 - Nos. 2, 7, 10, 11, 13, 14,  
Pages 87-88 – Nos.1, 3, 4, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 15, 18 
 
Councillor Mitchell noted that the cost of the schemes supported was greater than the 
capital investment available. 
 

29/09 CORPORATE PLAN 2010/11 - 2014/15  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Committee noted a report on progress with the Corporate Plan 2010/11 – 
2014/15, setting out the principles on which the plan was being developed and the 
timetable for its completion. The Committee was advised that the draft Plan will be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Committee on 14 January 2010. 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2010 


